AN ORDINANCE REAPPOINTING ALISON PERONA TO A SECOND TERM AS INSPECTOR GENERAL OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, The Metropolitan Transit Authority Act, 70 ILCS 3605/42 ("Act"), grants to the Board the authority to "investigate all means of transportation and the management thereof, the enforcement of its ordinances, rules and regulations, and the action, conduct and efficiency of all officers, agents and employees of the Authority"; and

WHEREAS, The Chicago Transit Board ("Board") adopted Ordinance No. 99-173, creating the Office of Inspector General of the Chicago Transit Authority and providing that the Inspector General shall be appointed to a four year term; and

WHEREAS, The Board, by Ordinance No. 004-60, appointed Alison Perona to a four-year term effective June 1, 2004; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Perona has most efficiently and effectively carried out the duties and responsibilities of Inspector General for the Authority during the four years she has held the position;

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY:

SECTION 1. That, effective June 1, 2008, Alison Perona is hereby reappointed Inspector General of the Chicago Transit Authority for a second four-year term.

SECTION 2. That Inspector General, Alison Perona, shall be compensated at the rate of \$176,795.58 per annum. She shall be entitled to any current and future benefits available under existing and future insurance, health benefits and retirement plans available to the employees and officers of the Authority.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

APPROVED:

PASSED:

Chairman

Assistant Secretary

May 14, 2008

May 14, 2008